20 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 8—S. F. No. 126

An act relating to the Minnesota Board of Nursing; in-
creasing the per diem allowance for board members,; and in-
creasing the ennual registration fee for registered nurses;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 1}8.201, and Sec-
tion 148.231, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.201, is
amended to read:

148.201 Boeard of nursing, per diem. Each member
of the board shall receive, in addition to necessary traveling
and hotel expenses, $10 320 per day for each day actually en-
gaged in the discharge of her duties, including travel time
and a reasonable number of days for the preparation of ex-
amination questions and grading examination papers, in addi-
tion to the time actually spent in conducting examinations and
surveys.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148,231, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

148.231 Registration. Subdivision 1. Annual reg-
istration and certificate; fee; penalty. Every person licensed
to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be regis-
tered with the board as a licensed registered nurse, and in ad-
dition to the license, shall be issued a registration certificate

- for a calendar year. The registration shall be annually renewed
for each calender year and the board shall, on or before De-
cember 1 of each year, mail an application to such a licensee
for renewal registration and such licensee shall on or before
the last day of such calendar year after receipt of such appli-
cation, fill in same and return it to the board with a registra-
tion fee of 3 $2. A penalty fee of $1 shall be added for appli-
cations postmarked after the last day of such calendar year.
Upon receipt of the application and the fee, the board shall
verify the accuracy of the application and issue to such appli-
cant a certificate of renewal registration for the next calen-
dar year.

Approved February 9, 1961.
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